Superannuation Plan.  The plan is funded by equal employee and employer contributions.

The employer contributions are included in the Office’s operating expenses in the amount

of $260,578 (2012 - $250,487). The Office is not responsible for any unfunded liability

with respect to the superannuation fund.

7. Related Party Transactions

The Office of the Auditor General is related to the Government of Nova Scotia.  The

Office’s sources of funding are through payment of its expenses by the government and

the billing of certain audit work performed.  The Office billed professional services to

and made certain purchases through other government departments and agencies in the

normal course of its business.

8. Prior Period Adjustments

During the 2012 fiscal year, management commenced the practice of accruing the cost of

employees carrying over vacation entitlements to future fiscal years.  Management also

decided to apply this change retroactively.  The following table illustrates the impact of

these transactions on amounts previously reported, as at and for the year ended March 31,

2011.

 Before

Adjustment

After

Adjustment

Change

Statement of Financial Position

   Accrued salary, benefits and vacation  $   139,888 $   203,763 $   63,875

   Due to government 166,310 102,435 (63,875)

Statement of Operations

   Salaries and benefits 2,926,402 2,932,115 5,713

   Net expenses before government

   contributions

3,418,142

3,423,855

5,713

  Contributions short of net expenses 7,231 12,944 5,713

  Due to government – end of year 166,310 102,435 (63,875)